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STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL

DID THE MASTER IN EQUITY ERR BY FAILING TO PROPERLY FIND ALL
RELEVANT FACTS IN THE ORDER BEING APPEALED?

DID THE MASTER IN EQUITY ERR BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS REGARDING RESPONDENT'S ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE
SUPREME COURT'S 2011 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER?

DID THE MASTER‘ IN EQUITY ERR BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS REGARDING RESPONDENT'S ALLEGED VIOLATION OF RULE
11(A), SCRCP AS A RESULT OF RESPONDENT'S VACATED RULE 40(J)

ORDER?



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is an appeal from a circuit court order in a foreclosure case denying Appellant's
Motion for Sanctions (“Sanctions Motion”) regarding Respondent's alleged violations of Rule
11(a), SCRCP and the 2011 Supreme Court Administrative Order (“2011 Admin Order™).

This foreclosure caée was commenced by Fannie Mae (“Respondent”) against Richard C.
Ivey (“Appellant” or “Mr. Ivey”) by Summons and Complaint filed in Berkeley County on
March 9, 2016 (R. pp. 30-46). The original Note and Mortgage were signed by Mr. Ivey's
parents, not by him, and he acquired his ownership of the property by inheritance (R. p. 249, par.
4). Mr. Ivey filed a Request for Foreclosure Intervention on October 27, 2016 (R.p.211). Asa
result of the foreclosure intervention request, Fannie Mae's loan servicer sent Mr. Ivey a
stre.amlined Trial Payment Plén (“TPP”) by mail, which Mr. Ivey accepted on June 26, 2017 by
signing and returning the TPP Agreement (R. p. 250, par. 6)(R. pp. 252-260). Mr. Ivey
subsequently made all three TPP payments in a timely manner, with the first payment due on |
July 1, 2017, and the last payment made on September 1, 2017 (R. p. 250 par. 7), and receipt of
all required TPP payments was confirmed by Fannie Mae's counsel on September 18, 2017 (R. p.
198). However, Fannie Mae did not dismiss the foreclosure at that time, so Mr. Ivey's counsel
sent a series of emails to Fannie Mae's counsel in an attempt to get the foreclosure case
dismissed, and to get Fannie Mae to sign and return the TPP Agreement (R. pp. 193-200).
Around the same time, the Master in Equity's office informed Fannie Mae's counsel that the
foreclosure case would be dismissed for lack of prc;secution unless the case were to move
forward by October 31, 2017 (R. p. 250, par. 8). Therefére, Fannie Mae's counsel requested that

Mr. Ivey consent to a Rule 40(j) motion, but he refused to do so, and instead insisted that the



case be dismissed due to his successful compietion of the TPP Agreement (R. p. 195). Although
Fannie Mae knew that Mr. Ivey had not consented to the Rule 40(j) motion (R. p. 250, par. 12)
(R. p. 193-194), Fannie Mée filed it anyway on October 31, 2017 (R. p. 250, par. 9), and alleged
in the Rule 40(j) motion that Mr. Ivey had consented to it (R. p. 16). In reliance upon the alleged
consent of the parties in the motion, ‘the court issued the Rule 40(j) Order on October 31, 2017 R.
pp. 12-14). After consulting with Fannie Mae's counsel about the ﬁliﬁg of the Rule 40(j) motion
without Mr. Ivey's consent (R. p. 194), and Fannie Mae's failure to sign the TPP Agreement and
send a copy to Mr. Ivey (R. p. 195), his counsel filed the Sanctions Motion on November 7, 2017
(R. pp. 239-244).

On November 15, 2017, the first hearing on the Sanctions Motion was held (R. p. 47). At
that time, the court agreed to vacate the Rule 40(j) Order, and fqund that Mr. Ivey had not
consented to the entry of that order (R. pp. 21-22). The court also required Fannie Mae to sign
the TPP Agreement and send a copy to Mr. Ivey (R. p. 74, line 20-p. 75, line 2). The court then
continued thel hearing on the Sanctions Motion until January 9, 2018 (R. p. 74, lines 17-20).
Prior to the second hearing, Fannie Mae signed the TPP Agreement (R. p. 261), sent it to Mr.
Ivey, and the parties entered into a permanent loan modification agreement. At the January 9,
2018 hearing, the parties consented to the entry of a Joint Stipulation of Facts (R. pp. 249-251).
In addition, Mr. Ivey submitted four exhibits (R. pp. 193-207), all of which were eventually
admitted into evidence, and the court took judicial notice (R. p. 143, lines 21-25), over Mr. Ivey's
objection (R. p. 142, line 25), of one document. After the hearing, the court requested that both
parties submit proposed orders (R. pp. 262-270 and R. pp. 271-300), and the court deferred

hearing any evidence on Mr. Ivey's alleged damages until after any finding as to liability by



Fannie Mae for those alleged damages might be entered (R. p. 130, line 12 —p. 132, line 1).
After considering both proposed orders, the court adopted Fannie Mae's Order Denying
Defendant's Motion for Sanctions and Dismissing Case Without Prejudice (“Order Denying
Sanctions™) with only minor modifications, which order was filed February 22, 2018 (R. pp. 23-
29). Appellant served a timely appeal of that order on March 26, 2018, which was filed with this
court on March 28, 2018.
STANDARD OF REVIEW
The decision whether or not to impose sanctions is one in equity, so the appellate court
should review the lower court's factual findings de novo, and the lower court's decision whether
or not to impose sanctions is reviewed under an abuse of discretion standard. Pee Dee Health
Care, P.A. v. Estate of Thompson, 424 S.C. 520, 538 n.11, 818 S.E.2d 758, 768 n.11 (2018). An
~ abuse of discretion may be found if the conclusions reached by the lower court are without
reasonable factual support. Runyon v. Wright, 322 S.C. 15, 19, 471 S.E.2d 160, 162 (1996). An
order refusing to hold a party in contempt of a court order should be reversed when the holding
is based on a finding that is without evidentiary support or when there is an abuse of discretion.
Eaddy v. Oliver, 345 S.C. 39, 42, 545 S.E.2d 830 (S.C. App. 2001)..
ARGUMENTS
L. THE MASTER IN EQUITY FAILED TO MAKE ACCURATE FINDINGS
REGARDING ALL RELEVANT FACTS
Although the parties file a Joint Stipulation of Facts (R. pp. 249-251) in an attempt to
narrow the matters in dispute, the Master in Equity failed to state those agreed facts in his Order

Denying Sanctions. In addition, Mr. Ivey prepared a proposed order (R. pp. 271-300), at the



court's request, in which he notes both the stipulated facts, and additional alleged facts,
supported by citations to the record in the lower court (R. pp. 271-276). In an effort to promote
judicial economy, and to avoid restating those proposed factual findings here, Appellant hereby
incorporates by reference both the Joint Stipulation of Facts (R. pp. 249-251) and Appellant's
proposed order granting the Sanctions Motion (R.. pp. 271-300). Appellant believes that the
lower court's failure to properly find the relevant facts has prejudiced Appellant, since reference
to the facts as alleged by Appellant will show that the court's conclusions are without proper
factual support. Appellant therefore requests that the appellate court adopt the findings ’of fact as
proposed by Appellant in his proposed order granting the Sanctions Motion (R. pp. 271-276).

In addition to the Master's failure to find all relevant facts, some of the lower court's
findings of fact 'aré contrary to the actual record in this case and in error. On page 6 of the Order
Denying Sanctions (R. p. 28), in the first full paragraph, the lower court finds that “the Motion to
Strike expressly provided that the parties did not reach an agreement as to the Motion to
Striké...,” which is false. Refereﬁce to the body of the one page Rule 40(j) Motion (aka Fannie
Mae's Motion to Strike), will not show any express provision about lack of consent (R. p. 16).
On the contrary, Fannie Mae twice alleged that _there was consent, as réference to the Rule 40())
Motion will show, and which is the basis for the cburt's finding at the top of page 6 (R. p.28) of
the Order Denying Sanctions that the Rule 40(j) Motion “erroneously asserts that [Mr. Ivey]
consented to the entry of the motion.” In addition, the court failed to find, as requested by Mr.
Ivey in his proposed order, that the cover sheet attached to the Rule 40(j) Motion did not have
the box checked requesting a hearing, but‘ instead checked the box stating that it was a consent

order (R. p. 274, par. 20), which is contrary to the court's finding on page 6 that “the Motion to
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Strike clearly stated that a hearing on the matter would be required.” (R. p. 28, par. 1) It appears
that the coﬁrt‘s conclusions that Rule 11(a), SCRCP was not violated by Fannie Mae are based
on an inaccurate statement of the facts regarding the Rule 40(j) Motion. The court also found
that any error regarding the granting of the improper Rule 40(j) Order was harmless, since the
parties eventually reached a loan modification agreement (R. p. 28, par. 2), but this finding
ignores the actual damages that Mr. IVey had to incur, including unnecessary attorney fee;, as a
result of the improper Rule 40(j) motion, and not only his own attorney fees, but potentially
creditor attorney fees as well that Fannie Mae could very well attempt to charge to Mr. Ivey's
loan account, as Mr. Ivey noted in his proposed order and requested that they be disallowed (R.
p-229, par. 7). Mr. Ivey alleges that it is inequitable for him to have to pay to correct Fannie
Mae's misrepresentation of facts, as has been allowed by the Order Denying Sanctions.

The lower court also finds, at the bottom of page 6 of the Order Denying Sanctions, that
Mr. Ivey has provided no evidence that the Rule 40(j) Motion was filed for purposes of delay,
glnd that Mr. Ivey has failed to show any prejudice to him from the filing of the motion (R. p. 28,
par. 3). However, this finding ignores the circumstantial evidence, as established by Appellant's
Ex. 2 (R. pp. 193-194)), of the emails between counsel for the parties, and the Joint Stipulation
of Facts (R. p. 250, par. 8-9) showing the timing of the filing of the improper Rule 40(j) Motion,
which just so happened to occur on the very last day that it could be filed to prevent the court
from dismissing the case due to lack of prosecution. Indeed, the court's Order Denying
~ Sanctions itself also finds that the Rule 40(j) Motion was filed “to allow the parties sufficient
time to resolve the matter” (R. p. 27, par. 2), which is Fannie Mae's language from its proposed

order (R. p. 267, par. 3 — p. 268, par.1), and amounts to nothing more than an admission that it



was filed without consent of opposing parties in order to prevent the case from being dismissed
for lack of prosecution. As indicated above, plenty of prejﬁdice was alleged by Mr. Ivey in
regards to damages that the court indicated could be raised at a later date if Mr. Ivey were to
prevail on the Sanctions Motion (R. p. 128, line 9 —p. 131, line 18).

The lower court also found thalt the parties had agreed to dismissal without prejudice (R.
p- 29, par. 2), while Mr. Ivey actually a?gued that the court could either dismiss the case without
prejudice under the administrative order or with prejudice as a sanction (R. p. 244, par. 5), so
that finding was inaccurate.

I1. THE MASTER IN EQUITY ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS REGARDING THE ALLEGED
VIOLATION OF THE 2011 ADMIN ORDER.

In an effort to promote judicial economy, Appellant herein incorporates by reference his
arguments on this point as made in the Transcript (R. p. 85-123) and in his préposed order
granting the sanctions motion (R. pp. 276-277, 279-280, 286-293) wherein he argued that the
2011 Supréme Court Admin order was violated both due to the fact that Fannie Mae failed to
sign and return ‘;he TPP Agreement to Mr. Ivey prior to the filing of the Sanctions Motion, and
that the 2011 Admin Order was violated due to Fannie Mae's failure to dismiss the foreclosure
case without prejudice after Mr. Ivey completed his obligations under the TPP Agreement by
making the final payment on September 1, 2017.

III. THE MASTER IN EQUITY ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS REGARDING THE ALLEGED

VIOLATION OF RULE 11(A), SCRCP.
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Appellant herein incorporates by reference his arguments in his Proposed Order (R. pp.
277-278, 280-283, 294-296) and as noted in the Transcript (R. p. 94-105, 171-174) where he
argued that Fannie Mae's improper Rule 40(j) Motion, which resulted in an Order that was later

vacated by the court due to lack of consent to its entry, was made in violation of Rule 11(a),

SCRCP.

CONCLUSION

The lower court's Order Denying Sanctions improperly fails to find facts that the parties
have either stipulated to or else clearly appear in the record. This court should therefore find the
facts as requested by Appellant in his Proposed Order granting the Sanctions Motion. Once
those facts are referenced, it becomes ¢lear that many of the lower court's factual findings are
either incomplete or inaccurate, thereby resulting in legal conclusions which are not supported by
the actual facts in this case. In addition, this court should find that the lower court abused its
discretion in finding the Fannie Mae was not in contempt of the 2011 Admin Order, and that the
lower court abused its discretion in finding that Fannie Mae did not violate Rule 11(a), SCRCP
through its actions regarding the filing of the improper Rule 40(j) Motion, which was filed
without the necessary consent that is required for a motion of that type. In addition to reversing
these improper legal findings by the lower court, this court should remand the case back to the
lower court to establish Appellant's damages that were proximately caused by Respondent's

violations of these legal authorities.
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